
 

  
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Rebecca Atherton 
Tel: 37 88642 

 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE, INVESTMENT & INCLUSIVE 
GROWTH) 

 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, 1st Floor West,LS1 1UR on 

Wednesday, 20th November, 2019 at 10.30 am 
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
N Buckley   - Alwoodley 
 
L Cunningham  - Armley 
 
N Dawson   - Morley South 
 
K Dye   - Killingbeck and Seacroft 
 
J Goddard   - Roundhay 
 
R Grahame   - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill 
 
C Hall   - Rothwell 
 
K Maqsood   - Gipton and Harehills  
 
M Shahzad   - Moortown 
 
J Taylor   - Horsforth 
 
P Truswell (Chair)  - Middleton Park 
 
P Wadsworth  – Guiseley and Rawdon 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 



 
C 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31  
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 9 OCTOBER 2019 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 9 October 2019.  
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  ADVANCING BUS PROVISION 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Democratic 
Services, Director of City Development and West 
Yorkshire Combined Authority, which provides an 
overview of the progress made in response to the 
recommendations of the Scrutiny Board in its 
inquiry report ‘Advancing Bus Service Provision’, 
published 17 May 2017.  
 

7 - 92 

8   
 

  REFERRAL TO SCRUTINY - PROPOSAL FOR 
SURFACE LEVEL CAR PARK KIRKGATE 
MARKET 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Democratic 
Services regarding the referral to scrutiny in the 
name of Cllr Mark Dobson.  
 

93 - 
110 

9   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2019/20 municipal year. 
 

111 - 
132 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING - 
 
8 January 2020 at 10.30am (10am pre-meeting for 
Scrutiny Board members). 
 

 



 
D 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings. A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 
 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees. In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 

 

Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and 
to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front of this 
agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the recording was made, the context of 
the discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main speakers and their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there should be no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at any point but the material between those points must be complete. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 20th November, 2019 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE, INVESTMENT & INCLUSIVE 
GROWTH) 

 
WEDNESDAY, 9TH OCTOBER, 2019 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Truswell in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, L Cunningham, 
K Dye, R Grahame, C Gruen, K Maqsood, 
S Seary, M Shahzad and J Taylor 

 
 
 

30 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

31 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information on the Agenda. 
 

32 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 
Revised minutes of the meeting held on 4 September had been circulated 
prior to the meeting. 
 

33 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations. 
 

34 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors N Buckley, N 
Dawson, J Goddard, C Hall and P Wadsworth. 
 
Councillors B Anderson, C Gruen and S Seary were in attendance as 
substitutes. 
 

35 Minutes - 4 September 2019  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2019 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

36 Number of People Killed or Seriously Injured in Road Traffic Accidents  
 

The report of the Director of City Development provided the Board with a 
summary update to casualty figures submitted as part of June’s Best Council 
Performance Report and provided a progress update with regards to some 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 20th November, 2019 

 

key areas highlighted in the comprehensive ‘Casualty Reductions and 
Initiatives’ report of February 2019. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

- Cllr L Mulherin – Executive Board Member for Climate Change, Transport 
& Sustainable Development 

- Gary Bartlett  - Chief Officer, Transportation & Highways 
- Paul Foster - Transport Planning Manager 
- Superintendent Mark Jessop - West Yorkshire Police  
- Inspector Nick Berry - West Yorkshire Police 
- Chief Superintendent Steve Cotter - West Yorkshire Police 

 
The following key issues were highlighted: 
 

 Trends in performance data: There has been a welcome trend in the 
reduction of Road Traffic Accidents (RTAs) but officers noted the 
“stubborn lack of movement” in the numbers of KSI accidents. 

 Fatalities: There has been an increase in fatal collisions in recent years 
and an increase in the number of fatalities linked to wider occurrences of 
criminality. 

 Safety cameras: the meeting discussed criteria for the deployment of 
fixed, mobile and pro laser system speed cameras, and the use of laser 
devices by Neighbourhood Policing Teams in co-operation with local 
communities.  

 Dash-Cam technology: Representatives from WYP noted that the 
region had not been an early adopter of this technology as a means to 
report offences but suggested they had therefore been able to “learn 
lessons” from the experiences of other forces. WYP Officers noted the 
need to manage public expectations and to better understand whether 
footage provided would be sufficiently robust to be used as evidence. 

 Education: Education, training and publicity were highlighted as vitally 
important in changing behaviour. This includes delivering a programme 
of early intervention with schools.  

 Role of the West Yorkshire Road Safety Executive. 

 The Fatal Four motoring offences: The meeting discussed the need to 
tackle the ‘fatal four’ motoring offences – drink driving, speed offences, 
non-wearing of seat belts, driving while distracted (using a mobile phone 
or device) -  that result in road casualties. It was noted that there had 
been an increase in arrests for drink driving and the issuing of speeding 
fines for speeding offences and not wearing seatbelts. 

 Local Road Safety Plan: West Yorkshire Police had developed a road 
safety strategy with a local road safety plan for Leeds. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed: 
 

 Community intelligence: The use of community intelligence and 
reporting mechanisms were discussed.    

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 20th November, 2019 

 

 Pro-Laser Devices: Concern was expressed about investment in staff 
training in relation to the operation of these devices. 
[...]

consideration ahead of the Board receiving its next update on this topic: 
 

 Review of speed camera criteria 

 Provision of average speed cameras across the city 

 Methodology used for speed surveys 

 The Road Safety Action Plan for Leeds and outcomes arising from the 
plan and how they are measured 

 Possibility of inviting community campaigners to share their views. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 

37 Climate Emergency Advisory Committee - Update  
 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services presented an update 
surrounding the function and the work priorities of the Climate Emergency 
Advisory Committee. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

- Councillor L Mulherin - Executive Board Member for Climate Change, 
Transport and Sustainable Development 

- Councillor N Walshaw - Chair, Climate Emergency Advisory Committee  
- Neil Evans - Director of Resources and Housing 

 
It was reported that the Climate Emergency Advisory Committee (CEAC) had 
been established in response to the Council’s declaration of climate 
emergency.  The Committee’s role is to advise the Council on actions and 
recommendations that could be taken to mitigate the impact of Council 
decisions on climate change.   

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 20th November, 2019 

 

 
There has been significant public interest in the meetings held so far and 
deputations have been presented to the Committee along with public 
speakers at the open forum stage of meetings. Advice had been taken from a 
range of partners and issues discussed have included the rollout of the district 
heating scheme, the Council’s commitment to electric vehicle usage and the 
encouragement to shift to public transport use and active travel. 
 
The importance of proving the correct evidence based advice to Council was 
stressed as there is not time to get things wrong. 
 
CEAC’s last meeting had been very detailed in relation to transport which is 
one of the Committee’s main concerns.  Leeds remains the largest city in 
Europe without a mass transport system which is regarded as an ‘Achilles 
heel.’ The board noted that the Council does have influence over surface 
transport but not aviation, which is a critical areas of consideration with 
regards to climate change.  The Chair informed the Board that one of the 
roles of CEAC will be to lobby Central Government and he argued it is 
important that cities such as Leeds are heard at nationally and internationally. 
 
The next meeting will focus on Planning and regeneration.  Issues to consider 
will include housing, employment and transport links. 
 
CEAC has a number of working groups and these are open to all Members of 
Council regardless of whether they are members of CEAC. 
 
In response to comments and questions from Members, the following was 
discussed: 
 

 The Chief Executive of Leeds Bradford International Airport will be 
attending a future meeting. 

 The role of CEAC is advisory and it is important to be able to hear from 
and question the relevant experts. 

 Public transport and connecting people to workplaces was agreed to 
be a key priority for the city. Governance of public transport providers 
has been discussed. 

 The Board considered how CEAC may interact with Scrutiny.  The 
forthcoming request for scrutiny for increased parking at Kirkgate 
Market was used as an example. 

 The CEAC Chair reiterated the importance of understanding the carbon 
implications of all areas of Council activity and the need for interaction 
between CEAC and Scrutiny. 

 
RESOLVED - That the report and discussion be noted. 
 

38 Work Schedule  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report which invited Members 
to consider the Board’s Work Schedule for the remainder of the current 
Municipal Year. 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 20th November, 2019 

 

 
It was reported that the request for scrutiny for additional car parking at 
Kirkgate Meeting would be considered at the Board’s next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work schedule be noted. 
 

39 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Wednesday, 20 November 2019 at 10.30 a.m. (Pre-meeting for all Board 
Members at 10.15 a.m.) 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 12.45 p.m. 
 
 
 

Page 6



Report authors: Dave Pearson / Andrew Hall / 
Rebecca Atherton 

Tel: 3788642 

Report of Head of Democratic Services, Director of City Development and West 
Yorkshire Combined Authority 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure, Investment & Inclusive Growth) 

Date: 20 November 2019  

Subject: Advancing Bus Service Provision 

Are specific electoral wards affected?   Yes  No 

If yes, name(s) of ward(s):  

Has consultation been carried out?   Yes  No 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?  

 Yes  No 

Will the decision be open for call-in?   Yes  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes  No 

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:  

Appendix number:  

 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1. This report sets out the progress made in responding to the recommendations arising 

from the Scrutiny inquiry into Advancing Bus Service Provision 
 
2. Background information 
 
2.1 An inquiry into Advancing Bus Service Provision was undertaken by the Scrutiny Board 

(City Development) between January and October 2016.  The scope of the inquiry and 
its findings were set out in the final report which was published in May 2017. This is 
attached as appendix 3. In July 2017, the Scrutiny Board received a formal response 
to the recommendations arising from this review. 
 

2.2 Improving the bus network has been identified by both Leeds City Council and West 
Yorkshire Combined Authority as an integral part of transforming transport in Leeds. 
This is reflected in the Leeds Transport Strategy, which was agreed by th
[...]
lity in Leeds is 
improving. Action includes introducing 130 of the 284 new ultra-low emission, Clean 
Air Zone compliant buses provided by First as part of their commitment to the Leeds 
Public Transport Improvement Programme. Eight ultra-low emission buses have 
also been introduced on Leeds Park & Ride services.   
 

4.3.3 Successful bids to the DEFRA Clean Bus Technology Fund are also enabling the 
retrofitting of emission control technology on 479 buses operating in West 
Yorkshire.  Priority has been given to vehicles which will operate within the Leeds 
and Bradford Clean Air Zones. 

4.3 Resources, procurement and value for money 

4.4.1 There are no specific implications as a result of this report. 

4.4 Legal implications, access to information, and call-in 

4.5.1 There are no specific legal implications as a result of this report. 

4.6 Risk management 

4.6.1 This report has no specific risk management implications. 

5 Conclusions 

5.1  The Scrutiny recommendation tracking system allows the Scrutiny Board to 
consider the position status of its recommendations in terms of their on-going 
relevance and the progress made in implementing the recommendations based on 
a standard set of criteria.  This report sets out the progress made in responding to 
the recommendations arising from the Scrutiny inquiry into Advancing Bus Service 
Provision. 

6 Recommendations 

6.1.1 Members are asked to: 

 Agree those recommendations which no longer require monitoring; 

Page 9



 Identify any recommendations where progress is unsatisfactory and 
determine the action the Board wishes to take as a result. 

7 Background documents1  

7.1 None. 

                                            
1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the council’s website, unless they 
contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include published works. 

Page 10



Appendix 1 

Recommendation tracking
[...]


Scrutiny Board may request that the Scrutiny Board of which they are a member 
considers a matter relevant to that Board’s functions.  Such requests are generally 
considered as part of a Scrutiny Board’s standard agenda item to review its work 
programme. 

 
2.2 Any referrals that arise from outside of the relevant Scrutiny Board membership are 

to be dealt with in accordance with sections G and H of the Scrutiny Board 
Procedure Rules (Link to SBPR). 

3. Main issues 

3.1 A referral has been made to the Board by Cllr Mark Dobson, who has raised 
concern about a proposal to build a surface level car park on part of the outdoor 
market at Kirkgate Market in the context of the Council’s declared Climate 
Emergency. 
 

Page 93

Agenda Item 8

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD4453&ID=4453&RPID=26598918


3.2 In accordance with the Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules, an invitation to today’s 
meeting has been extended to Cllr Dobson as the main ‘Referrer’ to make 
representations as to why it would be appropriate for the Board to exercise its 
functions in relation to the matter.  The Scrutiny Board Chair will decide how much 
time will be given for the person to address the Scrutiny Board.   
 

3.3 The Scrutiny Board shall consider whether to exercise its power to review or 
scrutinise the matter referred and may have regard to:-  
 
 Any relevant information provided by or representations made by the Referrer as 

to why it would be appropriate for the Scrutiny Board to exercise any of its 
powers in relation to the matter;  

 The principles set out within the ‘Vision for Leeds at Scrutiny’ document as part 
of Article 6. 

 
 

3.4 The Scrutiny Board may also wish to consider: 
               

 If further information is required before considering whether further scrutiny 
should be undertaken; 

 If the matters links in with the scope of any current / planned scrutiny inquiries; 

 If a similar or related issue is already being examin
[...]
ule number:  

Appendix number:  

 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the 

remainder of the current municipal year. 
 

2. Background information 
 
2.1 All Scrutiny Boards are required to determine and manage their own work schedule 

for the municipal year.  In doing so, the work schedule should not be considered a 
fixed and rigid schedule, it should be recognised as a document that can be adapted 
and changed to reflect any new and emerging issues throughout the year; and also 
reflect any timetable issues that might occur from time to time. 

3. Main issues 

3.1 The latest iteration of the Board’s work schedule is attached as Appendix 1 for 
consideration and agreement of the Scrutiny Board – subject to any identified and 
agreed amendments.   
 

3.2 The work programme was updated to reflect the Board initial discussions in June 
2019 and is routinely considered by the Scrutiny Board at each formal board 
meeting.   

 
3.3 Traditional items of Scrutiny work have been incorporated into the work schedule, 

which involve recommendation tracking of work previously undertaken by the 

Page 111

Agenda Item 9



Scrutiny Board; performance monitoring reports and any Budget and Policy 
Framework items.    

 
3.4 Draft Executive Board minutes from the meeting held on 16 October 2019 are 

attached as Appendix 2.  The Scrutiny Board is asked to consider and note the 
Executive Board minutes, insofar as they relate to the remit of the Scrutiny Board; 
and identify any matter where specific scrutiny activity may be warranted, and 
therefore subsequently incorporated into the work schedule.   

 
Developing the work schedule 

 

3.5 When considering any developments and/or modifications to the work schedule, 
effort should be undertaken to: 

 

  Avoid unnecessary duplication by having a full appreciation of any existing 
forums already having oversight of, or monitoring a particular 

Minutes of the meeting

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE, INVESTMENT & INCLUSIVE
GROWTH)

WEDNESDAY, 20TH NOVEMBER, 2019
PRESENT: Councillor P Truswell in the Chair
Councillors N Buckley, L Cunningham,
N Dawson, K Dye, J Goddard, R Grahame,

K Magsood, M Shahzad, J Taylor and
P Wadsworth

APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS
There were no appeals.

Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
There was no exempt information.

Late Items

Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were no declarations.

Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor C Hall.

Minutes - 9 October 2019

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2019 be
confirmed as a correct record.

Advancing Bus Provision

The report of the Head of Democratic Services, Director of City Development
and West Yorkshire Combined Authority set out the progress made in
responding to the recommendations arising from the Scrutiny Inquiry into
Advancing Bus Service Position.

The following were in attendance for this item:

- ClIr L Mulherin — Executive Member

- Andrew Hall - Head of Transportation

- ClIr K Groves — Chair of WYCA Transport Committee
- Dave Pearson — Director, Transport Services

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 8th January, 2020



Andrew McGuinness — Chair, Association of West Yorkshire Bus
Operators & Regional Manager, Northern & Yorkshire Regions, CPT
UK

Paul Matthews — MD First Leeds

Alex Hornby — Transdev

Dwayne Wells — Arriva

The Board was given a presentation which focussed mainly on the West
Yorkshire Bus Alliance. Issues highlighted included the following:

West Yorkshire Bus Alliance Commitments
Governance Structure and Partnership Agreements
Priorities and Customers

Developing a Sustainable Bus Network

Changes to the Bus Industry

Further issues highlighted included the following:

Ambitions to increase bus patronage by 50%. It was anticipated that it
would take five to ten years to achieve the level of growth required.
Further investment was needed in bus corridors.

The need to make services more viable and affordable.

The need for integrated ticketing across providers.

Reassurance about the future delivery of commitments made by First
including investment in vehicles in light of the anticipated changes in
ownership of the company.

Development of the National Bus Strategy and the need for national
policy.

The need for bus operators to work in partnership with local authorities.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was
discussed:

The need for improvements on smaller bus networks to improve
connectivity for older people and families. Members were informed
that the connectivity strategy would consider all kinds of bus transport
and better connect people to education and employment opportunities.
Work on the core network would support other parts of the network.
Provision of demand led services was also discussed.

Should the Alliance have ownership or part ownership of one of the bus
providers there is legislation in place to enable a public body to operate
in a commercial environment. WYCA had commissioned expert advice
to consider available options. Financial liabilities will need to be
considered.

Concern regarding the reduction of services and lack of clarity on
changes to services.

Investment in upgrading vehicles and providing new vehicles which
would contribute to reducing emissions.

Ongoing work to simplify fare structures.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 8th January, 2020



47

e Use of technology for timetable information, tracking and ticketing.

e The need to revise the planning process with regard to bus provision
and to ensure that funds from Section 106 agreements are used more
efficiently.

e Lack of accountability and how the West Yorkshire Bus Alliance could
address this.

e The potential impact on staff and customers of a change in ownership
of a bus operating company.

In consideration of the recommendation, the status of recommendations were
agreed as follows:

e Recommendation 1 — Not fully implemented (progress made
acceptable. Continue monitoring)

e Recommendation 2 — Not fully implemented (progress made
acceptable. Continue monitoring)

e Recommendation 3 - Achieved

e Recommendation 4 — Not fully implemented (progress made
acceptable. Continue monitoring)

e Recommendation 5 - Not fully implemented (progress made
acceptable. Continue monitoring)

e Recommendation 6 — Not fully implemented (progress made
acceptable. Continue monitoring)

e Recommendation 7 - Not fully implemented (progress made
acceptable. Continue monitoring)

e Recommendation 8 — Not fully implemented (progress made
acceptable. Continue monitoring)

e Recommendation 9 - Not fully implemented (progress made
acceptable. Continue monitoring)

The following key points were raised during consideration the
recommendations:

e Infrastructure investment — There was constant engagement with
engineering teams and bus operators to minimise disruption planned
roadworks.

e An update was requested on the position with the retrofitting of
emission control technologies to vehicles.

RESOLVED -

(1) That the report and discussion be noted.
(2) That the above status of tracking recommendations be approved.

Referral to Scrutiny - Proposal for Surface Level Car Park Kirkgate
Market

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 8th January, 2020



The report of the Head of Democratic Services presented details of a referral
that had been made to the Board by Councillor M Dobson which raised
concern about the impact of a proposal to build a surface level car park on
part of the outdoor market at Kirkgate Market on the Council’s declared
Climate Emergency.

The following were in attendance for this item:

- Councillor J Pryor — Executive Board Member, Learning, Skills &
Environment

- Councillor A Khan — Chair, Kirkgate Market Management Board

- Councillor M Dobson — Leader, Garforth & Swillington Independents

- Martin Farrington — Director City Development

- Chris Coulson — Executive Manager, Tech Asset Management

- Steve Mason — Head of Markets

- Lawrence Brown — Kirkgate Market Trader Representative on the
Markets Management Board.

Councillor Dobson addressed the Board. He raised the following issues:

e The potential impact of the proposals on the Council’s declared Climate
Emergency and aspirations to be carbon neutral by 2030.

e A 42 space car park with a one hour minimum stay could generate up
to 504 traffic movements a day and add traffic to the already congested
network.

e There was alternative provision at the adjacent NCP car park.

e The level of impact previous parking provision at George Street had
had on footfall given the use of the spaces by market traders and staff.

e The need to deliver improved public transport links to increase footfall
at Kirkgate Market.

e Concern regarding the ballot and the lack of clarity in the breakdown of
any distinction between the views indoor and outdoor traders.

e Concern that there had not been consultation with the Climate
Emergency Advisory Committee.

In response to Councillor Dobson’s submission, Martin Farrington addressed
the Board. The Markets Management Board had been established in 2013 to
enable traders to have a greater say in the running of the markets. The Board
includes representatives from the indoor and outdoor markets as well as
Elected Members and independents. The decision to explore the feasibility of
a surface level car park was made in response to a direct request from market
traders. Traders had expressed a view that the NCP and Victoria Car Parks
are not regarded as easily accessible and convenient for market shoppers,
adversely affecting certain types of shopping habits such as bulk buying. The
Board considered a range of arguments setting out the environmental benefits
of the market as compared with other food retailers and accessibility of goods
for families on low incomes. Members also noted that the proposed car park
would be able to facilitate electric charging points. With regard to the ballot,
64% were in favour of the proposals.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 8th January, 2020



Councillor Pryor informed the Board that there had been support for a car
park by traders following the original consultation. It was not thought that
there would a net increase in parking given the loss of car parking at George
Street. ClIr Pryor highlighted the environmental benefits of purchasing
products from the market as opposed to other retailers.

Further issues highlighted included the following:

Incentives for market users to use the NCP car park.

The expectation that other new food retail developments would include
a car park in their planning application.

The expected loss of nearby parking with the Quarry Hill Development.
The role of parking in securing the long term viability of the market.

A perceived loss of market custom since the development of the
Victoria Quarter.

In response to Members comments and questions, further discussion included
the following:

Concern that the report did not fully consider highways issues or
address the dispersal of traffic through the city. It was reported that the
traffic impact would be fully considered as part of the planning
application and by highways officers in their role as a formal consultee.
Increased landscaping was being considered as part of the proposals
along with additional tree planting.

It was suggested that the Climate Emergency Advisory Committee
should be consulted.

Concern that it was not possible to evaluate the carbon footprint of this
proposal against the potential environmental benefits.

The market hosted 245 businesses some of which were struggling.
These businesses and the market also supported the city centre and
other business in the city. The proposals would support the market
and other retailers.

Suggestions for alternative ways of spending the capital for this project.
It was reported that funding of the project would be through revenue
generated by the car park.

It was recognised that there would be some disruption for outside
traders during any period of works for the proposals. Most of the work
would be outside market operating hours. For those who were directly
affected and forced to move, compensation could be made through
rent reduction.

There was a vacancy rate of 52% at the outdoor market. There had
been a decline nationally. Younger traders preferred indoor stalls and
longer hours. The outdoor market was promoted and aimed at the kind
of businesses that would use it.

It was thought that the proposed car park would take users from the
NCP car park.

In summary, Councillor Dobson felt this proposals was not the right way to
meet the Council’s aspirations in relation to the climate emergency declaration

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 8th January, 2020



48

49

and that this could be part of a wider discussion. He noted the need to
balance climate change considerations with the need to support market
traders. He asked whether alternative options had been explored.

In conclusion it was reiterated that Kirkgate Market was a vital retail asset at
the heart of the city. The request was brought forward by the traders and the
Council was responding to that request. This is not regarded as a large
infrastructure project and officers noted that there are many larger projects
with car parks that had not been referred to scrutiny or the Climate
Emergency Advisory Committee.

It was suggested that the application be referred to the Climate Emergency
Advisory Committee and that a review of the Council’s car parking policy is
considered in light of the impact of the climate emergency. It was also agreed
that the Chair would write to the Chief Planning Officer to highlight the Board’s
particular concern about levels of traffic dispersal.

RESOLVED -

(1) That the matter be referred to the Climate Emergency Advisory
Committee

(2) That the Board should consider including a review of the Council’s Car
Parking Policy in its work programme, particularly in light of the Climate
Emergency declaration.

(3) The Chair write to the Chief Planning Officer to highlight the Board’s
concerns about traffic dispersal.

Work Schedule
The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report which invited Members
to consider the Board’'s Work Schedule for the remainder of the current

Municipal Year.

A copy of the Board’s Work Schedule and recent Executive Board minutes
were appended to the report.

RESOLVED - That the Board’s Work Schedule be noted.
Date and Time of Next Meeting -

Wednesday, 8 January 2020 at 10.30 a.m. (Pre-meeting at 10.00 a.m. for all
Board Members)

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 8th January, 2020



